772 Computer Optics, 2024, Vol. 48(5)   DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-1464
Improving generalization in classification of novel bacterial strains:
a multi-headed ResNet approach for microscopic image classification
V.O. Yachnaya 1,2, M.A. Mikhalkova 1, R.O. Malashin 1,2, V.R. Lutsiv 2, L.А. Kraeva 3,4,
G.N. Khamdulayeva 3, V.E. Nazarov 5, V.P. Chelibanov 6
1 Pavlov Institute of Physiology, Russian Academy of Sciences,
199034, Saint Petersburg, Russia, Naberezhnaya Makarova 6;

Pattern Recognition (CVPR) 2016: 770-778. DOI:
10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
[23] Ronneberger O, Fischer P, Brox T. U-Net: Convolutional
networks for biomedical image segmentation. In Book:
Navab N, Hornegger J, Wells WM, Frangi AF, eds. Medi-
cal image computing and computer-assisted intervention –
MICCAI 2015. Cham: Springer International Publishing
Switzerland; 2015: 234-241. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-319-
24574-4_28.
[24] Weigert M. Content-aware image restoration: pushing the
limits of fluorescence microscopy. Nature Methods 2018;
15(12): 1090-1097. DOI: 10.1038/s41592-018-0216-7.
[25] Isola P, Zhu JY, Zhou T, Efros AA. Image-to-image trans-
lation with conditional adversarial networks. Proc IEEE
Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR) 2017: 1125-1134. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.632.
[26] Schmidt U, Weigert M, Broaddus C, Myers G. Cell detec-
tion with star-convex polygons. In Book: Frangi AF,
Schnabel JA, Davatzikos C, Alberola-López C, Fichtinger
G, eds. Medical image computing and computer assisted
intervention – MICCAI 2018. Cham: Springer Nature
Switzerland AG; 2018: 265-273. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-030-
00934-2_30.
[27] Mandal S, Uhlmann V. Splinedist: Automated cell seg-
mentation with spline curves. IEEE 18th Int Symposium
on Biomedical Imaging (ISBI) 2021: 1082-1086. DOI:
10.1109/ISBI48211.2021.9433928.
[28] Redmon J, Farhadi A. YOLO9000: Better, faster, stronger.
IEEE Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR) 2017: 7263-7271. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.690.
[29] Hochreiter S, Schmidhuber J. Long short-term memory.
Neural Comput 1997; 8: 1735-1780. DOI:
10.1162/neco.1997.9.8.1735.
[30] Gvozdev YA, Zimina TM, Kraeva LA, Hamdulaeva GN. Im-
age recognition of juvenile colonies of pathogenic microor-
ganisms in the culture based microbiological method imple-
mented in bioMEMS device for express species identification.
IEEE NW Russia Young Researchers in Electrical and Elec-
tronic Engineering Conf (EIConRusNW) 2016: 759-763.
DOI: 10.1109/EIConRusNW.2016.7448292.
[31] Ren S, He K, Girshick R, Sun J. Faster R-CNN: Towards
real-time object detection with region proposal networks.
IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2017; 39(6): 1137-
1149. DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2016.2577031.
[32] Szegedy C, et al. Going deeper with convolutions. IEEE
Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR) 2015: 1-9. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298594.
[33] Zhou K, Yang Y, Qiao Y, Xiang T. Domain Adaptive En-
semble Learning. IEEE Trans Image Process 2021; 30:
8008-8018. DOI: 10.1109/TIP.2021.3112012.
[34] Li H, Ng J, Natsev P. EnsembleNet: End-to-end optimiza-
tion of multi-headed models. arXiv Preprint. 2019. Source:
<https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.09979>. DOI:
10.48550/arXiv.1905.09979.
[35] Mikhalkova MA, Yachnaya VO, Malashin RO. Comparative
analysis of convolutional neural networks and vision trans-
former on classification of images containing homogenous
microstructures. Wave Electronics and Its Application in In-
formation and Telecommunication Systems (WECONF)
2023: 1-6. DOI: 10.1109/WECONF57201.2023.10148032.
[36] Deng J, Dong W, Socher R, Li L-J, Li K, Fei-Fei L.
ImageNet: A large-scale hierarchical image database. 2009
IEEE Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
2009: 248-255 DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
780 Computer Optics, 2024, Vol. 48(5)   DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-1464
[37] Kingma DP, Ba J. Adam: A method for stochastic optimi-
zation. 3rd Int Conf for Learning Representations 2015.
[38] Sandler M, Howard A, Zhu M, Zhmoginov A, Chen L-C.
MobileNetV2: Inverted residuals and linear bottlenecks.
IEEE/CVF Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recogni-
tion 2018: 4510-4520. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474.
[39] Mingxing T, Le Quoc V. EfficientNet: Rethinking model
scaling for convolutional neural networks. Int Conf on Ma-
chine Learning 2019: 6105-6114.
[40] Srivastava N, Hinton GE, Krizhevsky A, Sutskever I, Sala-